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HOUSES UNDER PMAY-G


73  SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the average time taken to complete one house in Telangana under Pradhan Mantri

Awaas Yojana – Gramin PMAY(G) vis-à-vis the average time taken to complete one house in the country; and

(b) the home loan uptake rate and the measures being taken by Government to increase the number of beneficiaries under the said scheme in Telangana?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. * 73 to be answered on 26.07.2023 regarding “Houses under PMAY-G”


(a) The State Government of Telangana had been allocated a target of 70,674 houses for the financial years 2016-17 and 2017-18 under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) and an amount of Rs. 190.79 crores was also released as 1
st
 installment of Central Share against

the targets of FY 2016-17 for implementation of the Scheme. However, the State Government of Telangana did not implement the PMAY-G in spite of repeated requests and regular follow up with the State at various levels by the Ministry and had refunded the funds of Rs. 190.79 crores to the account of the Ministry of Rural Development on 14.03.2023. Hence the data regarding average time taken to complete one house under the PMAY-G is not available.

(b)   Does not arise.
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